HB0478/940912/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 478

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "license;" insert "providing that, on termination of a disqualification period of less than 1 year for holding a commercial driver's license, the holder of the license may apply for reinstatement of the license and the Administration shall reissue the license when the applicant pays any required reinstatement fees;"; and in line 19, after "procedures;" insert "making a certain stylistic change;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 15, strike "subsection (c)" and substitute "<u>SUBSECTIONS (C)</u> <u>AND (E)</u>"; and on page 3, in line 19, after "<u>RECORDS</u>" insert "<u>BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THE TIME THEY ARE</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, strike beginning with the second "for" in line 6 down through "STATE" in line 9 and substitute "IF THE PERSON'S COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY DISQUALIFIED FOR AT LEAST 1 YEAR UNDER:

- **A.** § 16-812(A) OR (B) OF THIS TITLE;
- B. A FEDERAL LAW; OR
- C. ANY OTHER STATE'S LAW".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

Amendments to HB 478 Page 2 of 3

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 9 through 16, inclusive; in line 17, strike "(f)" and substitute "(E)"; and in line 20, after "completed" insert "AND THE INDIVIDUAL IS ISSUED A COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE BY THE ADMINISTRATION".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, in line 18, strike "A" and substitute "WHILE A PERSON IS SUBJECT TO A DRIVER OR VEHICLE OUT-OF-SERVICE ORDER, AS DEFINED IN § 16-812(I)(1)(II) OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE "; and strike beginning with "WHILE" in line 19 down through "SUBTITLE" in line 21.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, strike in its entirety line 14 and substitute:

"(VI) A VIOLATION OF § 2-209, § 2-503, § 2-504, § 2-505, OR § 2-506 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE.";

and in line 32, strike the brackets.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 12, strike beginning with "; OR" in line 4 down through "HOMICIDE" in line 8; and strike beginning with ", REGARDLESS" in line 15 down through "STATE" in line 16.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 14, in line 19, after "(p)" insert "(1) (I) ON TERMINATION OF A DISQUALIFICATION PERIOD OF LESS THAN 1 YEAR, AN INDIVIDUAL MAY APPLY FOR RESTORATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL'S COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE.

ENV

(II) THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL REISSUE A COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH WHEN THE APPLICANT PAYS ANY REQUIRED FEES.

(2)";

in the same line, strike "Upon" and substitute "<u>ON</u>"; in the same line, after "period" insert "<u>OF AT LEAST 1 YEAR</u>"; in line 20, after "license." insert "<u>(3)</u>"; and in lines 22, 23, 25, and 27, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(1)</u>", "(<u>(II)</u>", "(<u>(III)</u>", and "(<u>(IV)</u>", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 15, in lines 4, 5, and 7, in each instance, strike the bracket.